combination.   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements are not necessarily,
and should not be assumed to be, an indication of the results that would have been achieved had the transactions been
completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The preparation of the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed consolidated financial statements and related adjustments required management to make certain
assumptions and estimates. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information is based
on, and should be read together with, the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Banner
incorporated into this document by reference from its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September
30, 2014 and its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, and the historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes of AmericanWest incorporated into this document by reference to Banner’s 8-K
filing on December 4, 2014.

69

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

144

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

September 30, 2014
(in thousands)

Banner &
Siuslaw

Pro Forma Combined
Banner Siuslaw Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 151,725 $ 114,851 $ (7,691 ) A $ 258,885
Investment securities 646,996 13,178 - 660,174
   Total cash and
   securities 798,721 128,029 (7,691 ) 919,059

Loans receivable 3,806,695 250,111 (5,000 ) B 4,051,806
Allowance for loan losses (74,331 ) (4,070 ) 4,070 C (74,331 )
Net loans 3,732,364 246,041 (930 ) 3,977,475

OREO 3,928 3,172 - 7,100
Premises and equipment 91,291 5,769 2,000 D 99,060
Intangibles/CDI 3,362 - 5,600 E 8,962
Goodwill - - 13,808 F 13,808
Deferred taxes 21,830 3,617 (1,520 ) G 23,927
Other assets 107,893 12,852 - 120,745

Total Assets $ 4,759,389 $ 399,480 $ 11,267 $ 5,170,136

LIABILITIES
Non-interest bearing $ 1,304,720 $ 101,706 $ - $ 1,406,426
Interest bearing deposits 2,686,398 245,606 - 2,932,004
   Total deposits 3,991,118 347,312 - 4,338,430

Borrowings 67,855 - - 67,855
Junior subordinated
  debentures 77,624 8,248 (2,327 ) H 83,545
Other liabilities 48,734 4,438 - 53,172
   Total liabilities 4,185,331 359,998 (2,327 ) 4,543,002

EQUITY
Equity (Banner) 574,058 - 53,076 I 627,134
Equity (Siuslaw) - 39,482 (39,482 ) J -
Total Equity 574,058 39,482 13,594 627,134

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,759,389 $ 399,480 $ 11,267 $ 5,170,136

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

145

70

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

146

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition
September 30, 2014
(in thousands)
Starbuck AmWest
Bancshares Pro Forma Combined

SKBHC Eliminations Notes (AmWest) GSB Adjustments Notes Pro Forma
ASSETS
Cash and
equivalents $ 85,230 $ - $ 85,230 $ 25,690 $ (60,319 ) A $ 50,601
Investment
securities 1,058,827 - 1,058,827 160,896 1,504 B 1,221,227
   Total cash
and securities 1,144,057 - 1,144,057 186,586 (58,815 ) 1,271,828

Loans receivable 2,558,193 - 2,558,193 273,279 (5,938 ) C 2,825,534
Allowance for
loan losses (15,159 ) - (15,159 ) (3,717 ) 3,717 D (15,159 )
Net loans 2,543,034 - 2,543,034 269,562 (2,221 ) 2,810,375

OREO 16,335 - 16,335 2,462 (1,619 ) E 17,178
Premises and
equipment 72,487 - 72,487 172 (31 ) F 72,628
Intangibles/CDI 24,713 - 24,713 - 423 G 25,136
Goodwill 57,219 - 57,219 - 21,615 H 78,834
Deferred taxes 128,124 - 128,124 4,836 76 I 133,036
Other assets 108,813 (2 ) A 108,811 17,256 (74 ) J 125,993

Total Assets $ 4,094,782 $ (2 ) $ 4,094,780 $ 480,874 $ (40,646 ) $ 4,535,008

LIABILITIES
Non-interest
bearing $ 809,248 $ 519 B $ 809,767 $ 135,002 $ - $ 944,769
Interest bearing
deposits 2,419,527 - 2,419,527 274,749 73 K 2,694,349
   Total
deposits 3,228,775 519 3,229,294 409,751 73 3,639,118

Borrowings 251,473 - 251,473 20,039 - 271,512
Junior
subordinated
debentures - - - 8,248 (2,410 ) L 5,838
Other liabilities 53,222 (67 ) C 53,155 3,991 536 M 57,682
   Total
liabilities 3,533,470 452 3,533,922 442,029 (1,801 ) 3,974,150

EQUITY
Equity
(AmWest) 561,312 (454 ) D 560,858 - - 560,858
Equity (GSB) - - - 38,845 (38,845 ) N -

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

147

Total Equity 561,312 (454 ) 560,858 38,845 (38,845 ) 560,858

Total Liabilities
and Equity $ 4,094,782 $ (2 ) $ 4,094,780 $ 480,874 $ (40,646 ) $ 4,535,008

71

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

148

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition
September 30, 2014
(in thousands)

Banner &
Siuslaw AmWest
Combined Combined Pro Forma Pro Forma
Pro Forma Pro Forma Adjustments Notes Totals

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 258,885 $ 50,601 $ (149,712 ) A $ 159,774
Investment securities 660,174 1,221,227 - 1,881,401
   Total cash and securities 919,059 1,271,828 (149,712 ) 2,041,175

Loans receivable 4,051,806 2,825,534 (16,098 ) B 6,861,242
Allowance for loan losses (74,331 ) (15,159 ) 15,159 C (74,331 )
Net loans 3,977,475 2,810,375 (939 ) 6,786,911

OREO 7,100 17,178 - 24,278
Premises and equipment 99,060 72,628 (8,000 ) D 163,688
Intangibles/CDI 8,962 25,136 17,971 E 52,069
Goodwill 13,808 78,834 115,406 F 208,048
Deferred taxes 23,927 133,036 (3,161 ) G 153,802
Other assets 120,745 125,993 - 246,738

Total Assets $ 5,170,136 $ 4,535,008 $ (28,435 ) $ 9,676,709

LIABILITIES
Non-interest bearing $ 1,406,426 $ 944,769 $ - $ 2,351,195
Interest bearing deposits 2,932,004 2,694,349 - 5,626,353
   Total deposits 4,338,430 3,639,118 - 7,977,548

Borrowings 67,855 271,512 - 339,367
Junior subordinated debentures 83,545 5,838 - 89,383
Other liabilities 53,172 57,682 - 110,854
   Total liabilities 4,543,002 3,974,150 - 8,517,152

EQUITY
Equity (Banner) 627,134 - 532,423 H 1,159,557
Equity (AmWest) - 560,858 (560,858 ) I -
Total Equity 627,134 560,858 (28,435 ) 1,159,557

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 5,170,136 $ 4,535,008 $ (28,435 ) $ 9,676,709

72

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

149

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

150

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
(in thousands)

Banner &
Siuslaw

Pro Combined

Banner Siuslaw
Forma

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 131,439 $ 9,377 $ - $ 140,816
Interest on cash and securities 9,971 540 (93 ) K 10,418
Total interest income 141,410 9,917 (93 ) 151,234

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 5,776 301 - 6,077
Interest on borrowings 2,423 184 54 L 2,661
Total interest expense 8,199 485 54 8,738
Net interest income before
  provision 133,211 9,432 (147 ) 142,496

Loan loss provision expense - - - -
Net interest income after
  provision for loan losses 133,211 9,432 (147 ) 142,496

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 22,237 493 - 22,730
Mortgage banking operations 7,282 1,476 - 8,758
Other 12,823 2,397 - 15,220
Total other operating income 42,342 4,366 - 46,708

Other operating expense:
Compensation 57,777 5,558 - 63,335
Occupancy and equipment 17,055 684 150 M 17,889
Amortization of core deposit
  intangibles 1,460 - 630 N 2,090
Other 36,220 4,196 - 40,416
Total other operating expense 112,512 10,438 780 123,730
Pre-tax income 63,041 3,360 (927 ) 65,474
Provision for income taxes 20,620 277 (324 ) O 20,573
Net income $ 42,421 $ 3,083 $ (603 ) $ 44,901

73

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

151

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands)

Starbuck AmWest

Bancshares
Pro

Forma Combined
SKBHC Eliminations Notes (AmWest) GSB Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Interest income:
Interest and fees
on loans $ 96,110 $ - $ 96,110 $ 9,524 $ 437 O $ 106,071
Interest on cash
and securities 18,918 - 18,918 2,915 204 P 22,037
Total interest
income 115,028 - 115,028 12,439 641 128,108

Interest
expense:
Interest on
deposits 4,430 - 4,430 917 21 Q 5,368
Interest on
borrowings 546 - 546 312 62 R 920
Total interest
expense 4,976 - 4,976 1,229 83 6,288
Net interest
income before
provision 110,052 - 110,052 11,210 558 121,820

Loan loss
provision
expense 1,714 - 1,714 (400 ) - 1,314
Net interest
income after
  provision for
loan losses 108,338 - 108,338 11,610 558 120,506

Other operating
income:
Deposit fees and
charges 11,312 - 11,312 252 - 11,564
Mortgage
banking
operations 2,851 - 2,851 - - 2,851
Other 19,727 387 E 20,114 288 - 20,402
Total other
operating
income 33,890 387 34,277 540 - 34,817

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

152

Other operating
expense:
Compensation 60,725 (1,054 ) F 59,671 5,383 - 65,054
Occupancy and
equipment 17,362 - 17,362 1,100 - 18,462
Amortization of
core deposit
intangibles 2,598 - 2,598 - 48 S 2,646
Other 31,953 134 H 32,087 2,451 - 34,538
Total other
operating
expense 112,638 (920 ) 111,718 8,934 48 120,700
Pre-tax income 29,590 1,307 30,897 3,216 510 34,623
Provision for
income taxes 12,604 457 I 13,061 1,010 179 T 14,250
Net income $ 16,986 $ 850 $ 17,836 $ 2,206 $ 331 $ 20,373

74

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

153

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
(in thousands)

Banner &
Siuslaw AmWest
Combined Combined Pro Forma Pro Forma
Pro Forma Pro Forma Adjustments Notes Totals

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 140,816 $ 106,071 $ (1,785 ) J $ 245,102
Interest on cash and securities 10,511 22,037 (584 ) K 31,964
Total interest income 151,327 128,108 (2,369 ) 277,066

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 6,077 5,368 - 11,445
Interest on borrowings 2,661 920 - 3,581
Total interest expense 8,738 6,288 - 15,026
Net interest income before
provision 142,589 121,820 (2,369 ) 262,040

Loan loss provision expense - 1,314 - 1,314
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 142,589 120,506 (2,369 ) 260,726

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 22,730 11,564 - 34,294
Mortgage banking operations 8,758 2,851 - 11,609
Other 15,220 20,402 - 35,622
Total other operating income 46,708 34,817 - 81,525

Other operating expense:
Compensation 63,335 65,054 - 128,389
Occupancy and equipment 17,889 18,462 - 36,351
Amortization of core deposit
intangibles 2,090 2,646 4,849 L 9,585
Other 40,416 34,538 - 74,954
Total other operating expense 123,730 120,700 4,849 249,279
Pre-tax income 65,567 34,623 (7,218 ) 92,972
Provision for income taxes 20,605 14,250 (2,525 ) M 32,330
Net income $ 44,962 $ 20,373 $ (4,693 ) $ 60,642

75

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

154

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands)

Banner &
Siuslaw

Pro Forma Combined
Banner Siuslaw Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 167,204 $ 11,923 $ - $ 179,127
Interest on cash and securities 12,508 675 (121 ) K 13,062
Total interest income 179,712 12,598 (121 ) 192,189

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 9,737 506 - 10,243
Interest on borrowings 3,259 249 68 L 3,576
Total interest expense 12,996 755 68 13,819
Net interest income before
Provision 166,716 11,843 (189 ) 178,370

Loan loss provision expense - 550 - 550
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 166,716 11,293 (189 ) 177,820

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 26,581 586 - 27,167
Mortgage banking operations 11,170 2,814 - 13,984
Other 5,591 3,352 - 8,943
Total other operating income 43,342 6,752 - 50,094

Other operating expense:
Compensation 73,161 8,088 - 81,249
Occupancy and equipment 21,423 861 200 M 22,484
Amortization of core deposit
intangibles 1,941 - 896 N 2,837
Other 44,450 5,540 - 49,990
Total other operating expense 140,975 14,489 1,096 156,560
Pre-tax income 69,083 3,556 (1,285 ) 71,354
Provision for income taxes 22,528 466 (450 ) O 22,544
Net income $ 46,555 $ 3,090 $ (835 ) $ 48,810

76

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

155

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands)

Starbuck AmWest

Bancshares
Pro

Forma Combined
SKBHC Eliminations Notes (AmWest) GSB Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Interest income:
Interest and fees
on loans $ 133,195 $ - $ 133,195 $ 12,779 $ 582 O $ 146,556
Interest on cash
and securities 16,103 - 16,103 3,458 268 P 19,829
Total interest
income 149,298 - 149,298 16,237 850 166,385

Interest
expense:
Interest on
deposits 5,273 - 5,273 1,313 28 Q 6,614
Interest on
borrowings 466 - 466 320 79 R 865
Total interest
expense 5,739 - 5,739 1,633 107 7,479
Net interest
income before
Provision 143,559 - 143,559 14,604 743 158,906

Loan loss
provision
expense 4,211 - 4,211 - - 4,211
Net interest
income after
provision
for loan losses 139,348 - 139,348 14,604 743 154,695

Other operating
income:
Deposit fees and
charges 13,999 - 13,999 684 - 14,683
Mortgage
banking
operations 6,846 - 6,846 - - 6,846
Other 22,210 426 E 22,636 625 - 23,261
Total other
operating
income 43,055 426 43,481 1,309 - 44,790

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

156

Other operating
expense:
Compensation 87,759 (1,389 ) F 86,370 6,805 - 93,175
Occupancy and
equipment 37,274 (6 ) G 37,268 1,480 - 38,748
Amortization of
core deposit
intangibles 3,376 - 3,376 - 67 S 3,443
Other 46,394 (26 ) H 46,368 3,656 - 50,024
Total other
operating
expense 174,803 (1,421 ) 173,382 11,941 67 185,390
Pre-tax income 7,600 1,847 9,447 3,972 676 14,095
Provision for
income taxes 579 646 I 1,225 1,036 237 T 2,498
Net income $ 7,021 $ 1,201 $ 8,222 $ 2,936 $ 439 $ 11,597

77

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

157

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands)

Banner &
Siuslaw AmWest
Combined Combined Pro Forma Pro Forma
Pro Forma Pro Forma Adjustments Notes Totals

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 179,127 $ 146,556 $ (2,512 ) J $ 323,171
Interest on cash and securities 13,183 19,829 (763 )  K 32,249
Total interest income 192,310 166,385 (3,275 ) 355,420

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 10,243 6,614 - 16,857
Interest on borrowings 3,576 865 - 4,441
Total interest expense 13,819 7,479 - 21,298
Net interest income before
 provision 178,491 158,906 (3,275 ) 334,122

Loan loss provision expense 550 4,211 - 4,761
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 177,941 154,695 (3,275 ) 329,361

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 27,167 14,683 - 41,850
Mortgage banking operations 13,984 6,846 - 20,830
Other 8,943 23,261 - 32,204
Total other operating income 50,094 44,790 - 94,884

Other operating expense:
Compensation 81,249 93,175 - 174,424
Occupancy and equipment 22,484 38,748 - 61,232
Amortization of core deposit
intangibles 2,837 3,443 6,898 L 13,178
Other 49,990 50,024 - 100,014
Total other operating expense 156,560 185,390 6,898 348,848
Pre-tax income 71,475 14,095 (10,173 ) 75,397
Provision for income taxes 22,587 2,498 (3,561 ) M 21,524
Net income $ 48,888 $ 11,597 $ (6,612 ) $ 53,873

78

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-4/A

158

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under the
acquisition method of accounting for business combinations. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed
consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013 and nine months ended September 30,
2014, are presented as if the acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2013. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed